DELHI JAL BOARD GOVT. OF N.C.T. OF DELHI

Minutes of the 162nd Board Meeting of Delhi Jal Board held on 01.07.2022 (Friday) at 12.00 Noon in Conference Room No.02, Delhi Secretariat, I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110 002.

PRESENT

1.	Sh. Manish Sisodia,	Chairman
	Hon'ble Minister (Water)	Chairman
2.	Sh. Saurabh Bharadwaj, Member of Legislative Assembly	Vice Chairman
3.	Sh. P. Krishnamurthy, IAS Chief Executive Officer, DJB	Member
4.	Sh. Naresh Balyan, Member of Legislative Assembly	Member
5.	Sh. Naveen S.L., IAS Member(Admn.)	Member
6.	Mrs. Pooja Jain, IAS Member (Finance)	Member
7.	Sh.S.L. Meena, Member (W), DJB	Member
8.	Sh.Ajay Gupta, Member (DR.), DJB	Member
9.	Sh.S.K. Mohiddin, OIC, SUO, Delhi	Representative of CGWB
10.	Sh. Ajay Gupta, SE(Civil), NDMC	Representative of NDMC
11.	Sh.Arvind Kaushik	Secretary, DJB

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

Minutes of 161st meeting of the Board held on 04.05.2022 were confirmed.

ACTION TAKEN NOTE

The action taken notes in respect of the decisions taken in 161st meeting of the Board held on 04.05.2022 were placed before the Board, and the same was taken on record.

RESOLUTION NO. 1272

ITEM NO. ADMN.-596 Information/appraisal to the Board for allotment of land measuring 5178 sqm. and 6004 sqm. (Total 11182 Sqm.) of village Mohamadpur Majri, District North West, Delhi by the DDA to Delhi Jal Board on permanent basis for the purpose of construction of decentralized STP

This was for appraisal to the Board, as per proposal No.DJB/Dir.(A&P)/2022/ 765 dated 28-06-2022 of Director (A&P). This appraisal was taken on record. The Board directed to record the information/appraisal for the same and the same was taken on record.

RESOLUTION NO. 1273

ITEM NO. ADMN.-597 Engagement of Shri Yogesh Ranganath as Sr. Consultant and Smt. Kajal Sharma Maheswari as Consultant on contract basis initially for a period of one year in Delhi Jal Board

This was for ex-post-facto approval of the Board, as per proposal No.DJB/Dir.(A&P)/(T)/2022/766 dated 28-06-2022 of Director (A&P) in respect of engagement of Shri Yogesh Ranganath as Sr. Consultant with remuneration of Rs.2.00 Lacs per month and Smt. Kajal Sharma Maheswari as Consultant with remuneration of Rs.1.25 Lacs per month nomination basis initially for a period of one year in the first instance on contract basis, with the office of Chairman, DJB. The Board accorded Ex-post-facto approval for the same.

RESOLUTION NO. 1274

ITEM NO. ADMN.-598 Engagement of Shri Abhishek Banthia on co-terminus basis as Technical Advisor to Hon'ble Chairman, DJB/
Minister (Water) w.e.f. 01.06.2022 for implementation of policy matters/ important matters, on the same benefits which have already been provided vide Office Order No.190 dated 18.05.2022

This was for ex-post-facto approval of the Board, as per proposal No. DJB/Dir.(A&P)/AC(T)/2022/767 dated 28-06-2022 of Director (A&P) in respect of engagement of Shri Abhishek Banthia on co-terminus basis as Technical Advisor to Hon'ble Chairman, Delhi Jal Board/ Minister (Water) w.e.f. 01.06.2022 for implementation of policy matters on the same benefits which have already been provided vide Office Order No.190 dated 18.05.2022. The Board accorded Ex-post-facto approval for the same and the same was taken on record.

ITEM NO. ADMN.-599 Engagement of Sh. Lalit Vijay as Addl. Private Secretary to Chairman, DJB on co-terminus basis with Hon'ble Chairman, DJB/ Minister (Water) Sh. Manish Sisodia, against a sanctioned vacant post of Addl. Private Secretary to Chairman, DJB w.e.f. 01.06.2022 in PB-3 of Rs.15600-39100 plus GP Rs.5400/-(pre-revised)Level-10 of Pay Matrix under 7th CPC with all benefits attached to the post.

The Board considered the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/Dir.(A&P)/AC(D)/2022/768 dated 28-06-2022 of Director (A&P) and resolved to approve the engagement of Sh.Lalit Vijay as Addl. Private Secretary to Chairman, DJB on co-terminus basis with the tenure of Hon'ble Chairman, DJB/ Minister (Water) Sh. Manish Sisodia, against a sanctioned vacant post of Addl. Private Secretary to Chairman, DJB w.e.f. 01.06.2022 in PB-3 of Rs.15600-39100 plus GP Rs.5400/-(pre-revised) Level-10 of Pay Matrix under 7th CPC with all benefits attached to the post. The Board accorded the Ex-post-facto approval for the same and the same was taken on record.

RESOLUTION NO. 1276

ITEM NO. ADMN.- 600 Engagement of Sh.Pritam Pal Singh as Secretary to Chairman, DJB on Co-terminus basis with the tenure of Hon'ble Chairman, DJB/ Minister (Water) Sh.Manish Sisodia, against a sanctioned vacant post of AC/DDR/Secy. to Chairman, DJB w.e.f. 01.06.2022 in PB-3 of Rs.15600-39100 plus GP Rs.6600/-(prerevised) Level-11 of Pay Matrix under 7th CPC with all benefits attached to the post.

The Board considered the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/Dir.(A&P)/AC(D)2022/769 dated 28-06-2022 of Director (A&P) and resolved to approve the engagement of Sh.Pritam Pal Singh as Secretary to Chairman, DJB on Co-terminus basis with the tenure of Hon'ble Chairman, DJB/ Minister (Water) Sh.Manish Sisodia, against a sanctioned vacant post of AC/DDR/Secy. to Chairman, DJB w.e.f. 01.06.2022 in PB-3 of Rs. 15600-39100 plus GP Rs.6600/-(pre-revised) Level-11 of Pay Matrix under 7th CPC with all benefits attached to the post. The Board accorded the Ex-post-facto approval for the same and the same was taken on record.

RESOLUTION NO. 1277 ITEM NO. ADMN.-601

Engagement of Sh.Hit Govind as Nodal Officer (DJB Public Grievance) at Camp Office of Hon'ble Chief Minister on coterminus basis with the tenure of Hon'ble Chairman, DJB/ Minister (Water) Sh. Manish Sisodia, w.e.f. 01.06.2022 in PB-2 of Rs. 9300-34800+GP of Rs.5400/- (Pre-revised) Level-9 of Pay Matrix under 7th CPC against sanctioned vacant post of AE(Civil) plus usual allowances as admissible under the rules.

The Board considered the proposal contained proposal No.DJB/Dir.(A&P)/AC(D)/2022/ 770 dated 28-06-2022 of Director (A&P) and resolved to approve the engagement of Sh.Hit Govind as Nodal Officer (DJB Public Grievance) at Camp Office of Hon'ble Chief Minister on co-terminus basis with the tenure of Hon'ble Chairman, DJB/ Minister (Water) Sh.Manish Sisodia, w.e.f..01.06.2022 in PB-2 of Rs. 9300-34800+GP of Rs.5400/- (Pre-revised) Level-9 of Pay Matrix under 7th CPC against sanctioned vacant post of AE(Civil) plus usual allowances as admissible under the rules.

RESOLUTION NO. 1278

ITEM NO. ADMN.-602 Withdrawal of Office Order No.47 (Min.) dated 01.02.2013 issued by AC(D) regarding policy/ guidelines for allowing current duty charge and ad-hoc promotion to the officials/ officers in all the cadres/ posts in Delhi Jal Board with immediate effect to be substituted by DoPT guidelines for promotion

The Board considered the proposal contained in proposal No.DJB/Dir.(A&P)/AC(W)/2022/ 771 dated 29-06-2022 of Director (A&P) and resolved to defer the same.

RESOLUTION NO. 1279 ITEM NO. ADMN.-603 Delegation of Powers

The Board considered the proposal contained in proposal No.DJB/Dir.(F&A)/2022/1168 dated 29-06-2022 of Director (F&A) and resolved to accord approval as under :

- The Board reviewed the present delegation of financial powers and after due deliberations decided to enhance the financial powers of authorities of Delhi Jal Board from Rs.2 Cr. to 5 Cr., from Rs.5 Cr. to 25 Cr. and from Rs.15 Cr. to 50 Cr. in respect of Member(Admn.)/(WS)/(DR.), CEO and Chairperson respectively.
- 2. The Board also resolved to allow the correction in Resolution No.1172, Item No.554 dated 08.11.2021 and directed to remove the ambiguity in the order by substituting "To authorize and empower the Chairperson, DJB in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes to accord in-principle administrative approval of estimate for projects more than Rs.15 Cr. Thereafter, after due process the Board may ratify administrative approval and the proposals for acceptance of tender/ award of work for its decision." with "To authorize and empower the Chairperson, DJB to accord In-Principle administrative approval of estimate for projects costing more than Rs.50 Cr. All proposals wherein such in-principle approval has been granted, shall be placed in the next meeting of the Board for ratification/decision".

RESOLUTION NO. 1280 ITEM NO. T-394 Replacement/ Providing and Laying 1000mm dia rising main from Ghonda SPS-II to STP Yamuna Vihar, Delhi

The Board considered the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/CE(DR.)Proj.-III/2022/08 dated 15.06.2022 of Chief Engineer (DR.)Proj.-III and resolved to accord approval for the award of work in favour of M/s Jainco Buildcon Pvt. Ltd., at a total cost of Rs.16,48,79,939/- (Rs.Sixteen Crore Forty Eight Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Nine Only) for the work of Replacement/ Providing and Laying 1000mm dia rising main from Ghonda SPS-II to STP Yamuna Vihar, Delhi.

ITEM NO. T-395 Providing/ Laying/ Jointing internal and peripheral sewer line in Bijwasan East GOC under Bijwasan Constituency AC-36

The Board considered the proposal contained in proposal No.DJB/PR.CE(DR.)Proj.-I/2022/08 dated 13-06-2022 of PR.Chief Engineer (DR.)Proj.-I and resolved to approve the ratification of administrative approval of estimate amounting to Rs.26,91,15,100/-, in-principally administratively already approved by Hon'ble Chairman, DJB.

The Board further resolved to award the work in favour of M/s Raj Conbuild Limited at a total cost of Rs.18,25,37,970/- (Rs. Eighteen Crore Twenty Five Lakh Thirty Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Only) for the work of P/L/J internal and peripheral sewer line in Bijwasan East GOC under Bijwasan Constituency AC-36. The Board also emphasized to ensure the quality of work by enhancing 100% checking at AE level and 50% at Ex. Engineer level.

RESOLUTION NO. 1282

ITEM NO. T-396 Providing/ Laying/ Jointing internal and peripheral sewer line in Dichaon GOC under the command of Dichaon STP in Najafgarh Constituency

The Board considered the proposal contained in proposal No.DJB/PR.CE(DR.)Proj.-I/2022/09 dated 13-06-2022 of PR. Chief Engineer (DR.)Proj.-I and resolved to approve the ratification of administrative approval of estimate amounting to Rs.96,63,95,534, in-principally administratively already approved by Hon'ble Chairman, DJB.

The Board further resolved to award the work in favour of M/s JSP Project Private Limited at a total cost of Rs.71,46,69,251/- (Rs. Seventy One Crore Forty Six Lakh Sixty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Fifty One Only) for the work of P/L/J internal and peripheral sewer line in Dichaon GOC under the command of Dichaon STP in Najafgarh Constituency.

The Board also emphasized to ensure the quality of work by enhancing 100% checking at AE level and 50% at Ex.Engineer level.

ITEM NO. T-397 Replacement of 1100mm dia PSC Rohini Water main and 1000mm dia RWS water main emanating from Haiderpur WW-II with 1100/800/700mm dia M.S. lined & coated pipes

The Board considered the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/CE(W)Proj.-I/2022/03 dated 21.06.2022 of Chief Engineer (W)Proj.-I and resolved to accord approval for the award of the work in favour of M/s Jainco Buildcon Pvt. Ltd., at a total cost of Rs.33,69,93,985/-(Rs.Thirty Three Crore Sixty Nine Lakh Ninety Three Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Five Only) for the work of Replacement of 1100mm dia PSC Rohini Water main and 1000mm dia RWS water main emanating from Haiderpur WW-II with 1100/800/700mm dia M.S. lined & coated pipes.

RESOLUTION NO. 1284

ITEM NO. T-398 Supply of treated effluent from Mehrauli STP to DLF Chhattarpur, Satbari & Radhey Mohan Drive Farm houses under ACE(E&M)-III

This was for ratification of administrative approval & award of work from the Board, as per proposal No.DJB/CE(WB)/2022/02 dated 13-06-2022 of Chief Engineer (WB), the Board resolved to approve the ratification of administrative approval of estimate amounting to Rs.27,77,76,086/-, in-principle administratively approval has already been accorded by Hon'ble Chairman, DJB.

The Board further resolved to award the work in favour of M/s Deepak Allied Traders & Engineers at a total cost of Rs.21,70,63,396/- (Rs. Twenty One Crore Seventy Lakh Sixty Three Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Six Only) for the work of supply of treated effluent from Mehrauli STP to DLF Chhattarpur, Satbari & Radhey Mohan Drive Farm houses under ACE(P)8.

ITEM NO. T-399 Comprehensive Architectural & Landscape design consultancy services for restoration, conservation & public place making in an ecologically sensitive manner for Lakes, Water bodies in various districts of NCT of Delhi, under Delhi Jal Board, Govt. of NCT of Delhi

The Board considered the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/CE(QC/WB)/2022/03 dated 14.06.2022 of Chief Engineer (QC/WB) and resolved to approve the award of work in favour of M/s Arcop Associates Pvt. Ltd at a total cost of Rs.15,85,35,000/- (Rs. Fifteen Crore Eighty Five Lakh and Thirty Five Thousand Only) for the work of Comprehensive Architectural & Landscape design consultancy services for restoration, conservation & public place making in an ecologically sensitive manner for Lakes, Water bodies in various districts of NCT of Delhi, under ACE(P)-4.

RESOLUTION NO. 1286

ITEM NO. T-400 Providing & Laying 600mm dia D.I. pipe for supply of treated effluent from Okhla Ph.-VI STP to NTPC Eco Park Badarpur under ACE(E&M)-I

The Board ratified the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/CE(WB)/2022/04 dated 21.06.2022 of Chief Engineer (WB) and resolved to approve the ratification of administrative approval of estimate amounting to Rs.17,95,72,626/- (Rs. Seventeen Crore Ninety Five Lakh Seventy Two Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Six Only), already approved administratively by Hon'ble Chairman, DJB. The same was taken on record.

ITEM NO. T-401 P/L/J Internal & Peripheral sewer lines in Shikarpur GOC under the command of proposed STP at Shikarpur

The Board ratified the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/CE(DR.)Proj.-III/2022/08-A dated 27.06.2022 of Chief Engineer (DR)Proj.-III and resolved to accord administrative approval for an estimate amounting to Rs.36,20,28,641/- and also award the work in favour of M/s Parveen Kumar Jain at a total cost of Rs.16,86,01,886/- (Rs. Sixteen Crore Eighty Six Lakh One Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Six Only) for the work of P/L/J Internal & Peripheral sewer lines in Shikarpur GOD under the command of proposed STP at Shikarpur. The Board also directed that as a pilot project, Geo tagged videography of work done should be made compulsory and these videos should be posted on website so that public could access to ensure quality of work done.

RESOLUTION NO. 1288

ITEM NO. T-402 P/L/J Internal & Peripheral sewer lines in Devli & Sangam Vihar GOC (U/A Col. Reg. no. 354, 390, 397, 433, 492, 603, 656, 714, 813, 868 and 873, 1296 A&B)

The Board ratified the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/CE(DR.)Proj.-III/2022/09 dated 27.06.2022 of Chief Engineer (DR)Proj.-III and resolved to accord administrative approval for an estimate amounting to Rs.27,34,33,640/- and also award the work in favour of M/s SKS Infra Projects Pvt. Limited, M/s AKELIK Group Open Joint Stock Company and AGOG Power Projects Limited JV at a total cost of Rs.19,71,48,490/- (Rs. Nineteen Crore Seventy One Lakh Forty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Only) for the work of P/L/J Internal & Peripheral sewer lines in Devli & Sangam Vihar GOC (U/A Col. Reg. no. 354, 390, 397, 433, 492, 603, 656, 714, 813, 868 and 873, 1296 A&B).

ITEM NO. T-403 Construction of link channel through microtunneling to connect treated effluent channels from WWTP Okhla to River Yamuna via Abul Fazal drain

The Board considered the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/Pr.CE(DR.)Proj.-I/2022/10 dated 27.06.2022 of Pr.Chief Engineer (DR)Proj.-I and resolved to accord approval for the award of work in favour of M/s Tirupati Cement Products at a total cost of Rs.17,98,18,642/- (Rs. Seventeen Crore Ninety Eight Lakh Eighteen Thousand Six Hundred Forty Two Only) for the work of Construction of link channel through micro-tunneling to connect treated effluent channels from WWTP Okhla to River Yamuna via Abul Fazal drain.

The Board further directed that treated effluent should be utilized for horticulture purposes, recharging ground water through Water Bodies etc. and minimum flow of treated effluent should be allowed to discharge in river Yamuna.

RESOLUTION NO. 1290

ITEM NO. T-404 Construction of 6 MLD STP and other associated/allied appurtenant work on design, build and operate basis at 7620 EWS housing complex developed by DUSIB at Savda Ghewra along with Operation & Maintenance

The Board ratified the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/CE(DR.)Proj.-III /2022/10 dated 28.06.2022 of CE(DR.)Proj.-III and resolved to accord approval for the ratification of award of work in favour of M/s Ayyappa Infras Projects Pvt. Limited at a total cost of Rs.23,70,00,000/- (Rs. Twenty Three Crore Seventy Lakh only) for the above work. The same was taken on record.

The Board also suggested that DJB works being executed should be uploaded on public domain so that general public should come to know the skills of DJB Engineers.

ITEM NO. T-405 Supply, Installations, Testing & Commissioning of floating aerators in Najafgarh and Supplementary drain to achieve parameters of BOD as 10mg/1 along with operation and comprehensive maintenance of 5 years after 2 years DLP

The Board ratified the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/CE(SDW)/2022/02 Dated 23.06.2022 of Chief Engineer (SDW) and resolved to accord administrative approval and also award of work in favour of M/s Ayyappa Infra Projects Pvt. Ltd. at a total cost of Rs.138,38,89,309/- (Rs. One Hundred Thirty Eight Crore Thirty Eight Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand Three Hundred Nine Only) including GST in two phases for the work of Supply, Installations, Testing & Commissioning of floating aerators in Najafgarh and Supplementary drain to achieve parameters of BOD as 10mg/1 along with operation and comprehensive maintenance of 5 years after 2 years DLP. The same was taken on record.

RESOLUTION NO. 1292

ITEM NO. T-406 Extension of Supply of additional 20% Qty. (2nd time) of liquid Poly Aluminium Chloride (PAC-10), against work order No.36 and 39 of 14,500 MT quantity

The Board ratified the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/CE(WW)-II/2022/04 dated 28.06.2022 of Chief Engineer (WW)-II and resolved to approve the decision of Hon'ble Minister/ Chairman, DJB regarding excess over estimate amounting to Rs.3,06,95,340/-(Rs.1,84,17,204/- for 1740 MT qty. to M/s Grasim Industries Limited and Rs.1,22,78,136/- for 1160 MT qty. to M/s Gujarat Alkalies and Chemicals Limited) for procurement of 20% additional Qty. i.e. 2900MT (2nd time), of liquid PAC. The total revised cost of estimate comes to Rs.21,48,67,380. The same was taken on record.

ITEM NO. T-407 Procurement of 25,000 MT liquid Poly Aluminum Chloride (PAC-10), for various Sewage Treatment Plants of Delhi Jal Board

The Board considered the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/CE(WW)-II/2022/05 dated 28.06.2022 of Chief Engineer (WW)-II and resolved to accord approval for the award of work in favour of M/s Gujarat Alkalies and Chemicals Limited for Rs.13,72,50,000/-, M/s Grasim Industries Limited for Rs.9,15,00,000/- and M/s Synergy Multichem Pvt. Limited for Rs.7,62,50,000/- total amount comes to Rs.30,50,00,000/- (Rs. Thirty Crore Fifty Lakh Only) for the work of Procurement of 25,000 MT liquid Poly Aluminum Chloride (PAC-10), for various Sewage Treatment Plants of Delhi Jal Board.

RESOLUTION NO. 1294

ITEM NO. T-408 Providing comprehensive architectural and Engineering consultancy services, Design and Project Management Consultancy for raw water intake & Pump House, 636 MLD (140 MGD) Water Treatment Plant at Wazirabad

The Board ratified the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/CE(W)Proj.-II/2022/P-01 dated 28.06.2022 of Chief Engineer (W)Proj.-II and resolved to accord approval for the award of work in favour of M/s Arcop Associates Private Limited at a total cost of Rs.15,77,00,000.16 (Rs. Fifteen Crore Seventy Seven Lakh & Sixteen Paisa Only) plus GST for the work of Providing comprehensive architectural and Engineering consultancy services, Design and Project Management Consultancy for raw water intake & Pump House, 636 MLD (140 MGD) Water Treatment Plant at Wazirabad.

ITEM NO. T-409 Providing & Laying 250mm to 1400mm Nominal dia internal and peripheral sewer lines in Sant Nagar Group of colonies under Coronation Pillar catchment area in Delhi

The Board considered the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/PR.CE(DR.)Proj.-II/2022/P-08 dated 29.06.2022 of Pr.Chief Engineer (DR.)Proj.-II and resolved to accord approval to execute extra/ substitute items and extra work of Amrit Vihar unauthorized colony (Regn.No.448) in the awarded work of "Providing & Laying 250mm to 1400mm nominal dia internal and peripheral sewer lines in Sant Nagar Group of Colonies at a cost of Rs.27,78,27,228/- which is 13.07% in excess of the awarded cost with cumulative variation/excess of Rs.79,09,00,759/- (Rs. Seventy Nine Crore Nine Lakh Seven Hundred Fifty Nine Only) i.e. 37.20% of excess over the awarded cost of Rs.212,63,51,866/-.

RESOLUTION NO. 1296

ITEM NO. T-410 Rehabilitation and up-gradation of existing 45 MGD STP at Kondli, Delhi based on Conventional Activated Sludge process to achieve treated effluent parameters BOD/TSS<10/10ppm along with 12 years operation & maintenance

The Board considered the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/CE(SDW)/2022/03 dated 29.06.2022 of Chief Engineer (SDW) and resolved to approve the ratification of the administrative approval of estimate and also award the work in favour of M/s Ayyappa Infra Projects (P) Limited – Khilari Infrastructure Pvt. Limited –JV at a total cost of Rs.288,38,00,000/- (Rs. Two Hundred Eighty Eight Crore Thirty Eight Lakh Only) including GST for the work of Rehabilitation and up-gradation of existing 45 MGD STP at Kondli, Delhi based on Conventional Activated Sludge Process to achieve treated effluent parameters BOD/TSS<10/10ppm along with 12 years operation & maintenance.

ITEM NO. T-411 Augmentation/ up-gradation of existing STPs at II&III at Coronation Pillar, Narela, Rohini under Pkg.-3 of liquid stream on latest parameters of BOD/TSS as 10/10mg/1 without TKN removal, P<1, e-coliform<230 MPN and Odour control

The Board considered the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/CE(SDW)/2022/04 dated 30.06.2022 of Chief Engineer (SDW) and resolved to approve the ratification of administrative approval of block estimate of Rs. 1546.32 Crore (including CAPEX and OPEX) for 4 Packages of STPs planned for up-gradation and also award of work in favour of JV- M/s Dineshchandra R Agrawal Infracon Pvt. Ltd. & GSJ Envo Limited at a total cost of Rs.481,38,76,093/-(Four Hundred and Eighty One Crore Thirty Eight Lacs Seventy Six Thousand Ninety Three Only) for the work of Augmentation/ up-gradation of existing STPs at II&III at Coronation Pillar, Narela, Rohini under Pkg.-3 of liquid stream on latest parameters of BOD/TSS as 10/10mg/1 without TKN removal, P<1, e-coliform<230 MPN and Odour control.

RESOLUTION NO. 1298

ITEM NO. T-412 Augmentation/ up-gradation of existing STPs at Ph.-I Pappankalan (30 MGD) and Ph.-I Nilothi (60 MGD) under Pkg.-1 of liquid stream on latest parameters of OD/TSS as 10/10mg/1 without TKN removal, P<1, e-coliform<230 MPN and Odour control

The Board considered the proposal contained in proposal No. DJB/CE(SDW)/2022/05 dated 30.06.2022 of Chief Engineer (SDW) and resolved to approve the ratification of administrative approval of block estimate of Rs. 1546.32 Crore (including CAPEX and OPEX) for 4 Packages of STPs planned for up-gradation. However administrative approval of estimate is already considered under Item No. 411 vide Resolution No. 1297. The Board also approved award of work in favour of JV- M/s Subhash Infraengineers Pvt. Ltd. – GSJ Envo Limited at a total cost of Rs.598,50,00,001/-(Five Hundred and Ninety Eight Crore Fifty Lacs One Only) for the work of Augmentation/ up-gradation of existing STPs at Ph.-I Pappankalan (30 MGD) and Ph.-I Nilothi (60 MGD) under Pkg.-1 of liquid stream on latest parameters of BOD/TSS as 10/10mg/1 without TKN removal, P<1, e-coliform<230 MPN and Odour control.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

SECRETARY, DJB